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bution of Janata c'oth~ .the State Go,"'ern ..
ment is resronsible. Parliament bas passed a )'a1s1att('n for reservation of certain items inctud.ina Janata cloth for the halldtoom sector and nearly one year has pa~sed after the legislation regarding reservation of certain items for handloom.

May J ""OW from tbe Hon. Minister whether tbe Government have made any deep study on tho reaction. on the subsequent development after the passing of tbis legislation ? What steps have been taken to involve all the States concerning handlo('m sector?
Our rtport in this respect is that practically, there is no progress made on this. May I know from the Hon. Minister, if any con ..
crete step has been taken on these measures?
If not. when wi1J they be taken?

SHRI KHURSHID ALAM KHAN:
Sir, positive steps have already been taken and we have provjd~d 5 milHon metle'S of Janata cloth for the States and each State has been allotted quota for production of Janata .:loth and use then.'of. The basis of allotment is ? /3rd of the quota is allotted on the ba~is of total porulat ion of the S~ate and t/3rd is on the basis of population below the poverty line. Besides this, 85 per cent of , controlled cloth is given to the States on the basis of their a Hocation. Only 1 5 per cent of the controlled cloth i~ sold through the outlet of National Textile Corporation.

[Translation]

SARI SHIV PRASAD SAHU: Mr.
Speaker. Sir, Janta cloth is manufacttired for distribution among the poor and the tribals but it is often seen thar this cloth does not reach the people living in tbe hill areas of Orissa, Bihar and other States, though it is available in the cities. 1 would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether the Central Government will institute an enquiry to find out whether this cloth reached tbe poor and the tribals ?

SHRl KHURSHlD ALAM KHAN:
Sir~ we have already, written to the Chief Minj.;:ters to enquire whet her the clorh hus reach~(' tho~e people for wl10m it was in ..
tended? The replies r\!ceived from the Chief Ministers show that the doth is beinS dis-
trihuted accordingly.
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Financial lost suffer,d by Deihl TOIIr.am Development Corporation

*3~S. SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIA: Win the Min·jster of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tbe Delbi Tourism Development Corporation bas been incurring loss continuously for the last many years;

(b) jf so, the amount of financial loss suffered by it during each of the last three years;

(c) whether some employees are now being retrenched to a\oid this financial loss;
and

(d) if so. the category·wise tott11 number of such employees?

[English}

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINl~TRY OF TOURISM (~HRr
SONTOSH MOHAN DEV): (u) 10 (d). A
~tatement is given below:

Statement

(a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The year-wise fig\.lr~s of loss incurred by Ddhi Tourism Development Corporation during the last three years are given below:

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

(Rs. in lakhs)

23 96*

39.44*

26.19*
* Provisional

(c) There is no such proposal at present.

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO·
WALIA: Sir. it is clear tbat in the Staten'ent the Government has hidden sonle facts.
It seems the Government is plannjns to re" move 170 employees flom tlie D.T.D.C. uno it wa$ dec~d~d 90 July 14 that in order to contain tbe mounting Josses. the DTDC is loin, to Jay off 170 employees who bave been identified as surplus. Through you, I want to know from the Government, are they planning to layoff 170 employees under the cover of the word "surplus"? It is correot or not ?

SHRt SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: In view of the fact that the organisation was running at a loss, the Department of Administrative Reforms in 1 985 took a study and they had identified 174 posts which were in excess of the requirement. Out of these 1 74 persons only 85 persons are in employment and other posts are still lying vacant. They have no proposal as of today to Jay-ofT any of the staff. They have taken up more liquor shops. Some of them will be absorbed in those liquor shops and also they have taken up with the Delhi Administration to absurb some of them.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Is it foreign liquor?

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : All efforts are made to see that they are not unemployed. But ultimately we cannot absorb aU of them. We have to Jay ofT some of them.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE: You have to give an assurance on this.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
WALIA: I want a categorical assurance through you, Sir, whether they are going to jay-off the employees.

MR. SPEAKER: And, if not, why not?

SHRI SOMNATH
Don't get diverted.

eHA TTERJEE :

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
WALIA: The Minister says that the employees are going to be absorbed in liquor selling shops but, to my knowledge, bulk of the employees are in the Catering
Department.

Again, they are hiding tbe reasons for tbe losses. Is it correct tbat the Govern.ncnt has failed to set up it. seven-year low Budget economy hotels plan and in spUe of occurring losses, tbe Government is gOiDI to pay a huge amount of money to Tata Consultancy Service? Is it ~orrect? I want an answer from the Hon. Minister.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE: The cat comes out of the bag •. (Interrupllons).

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : This is not correct. Out of the total staff, ooly 27 are in the Catering Department. The rest are in the Tourist Department or io the Transport Department. Some are in the Head Office.

As regards Budget allocation, we are constructing an economy botel near Palam Air port. It is meant for the ecoDomical1y backward aod the youth sector of tbe tourists. We shall try to absorb some of the staff there. )n view of the fact that even we are earning losses for the last three years. we have not retrenched any staff. Our efforts are still to absorb tbem. But we shall try. As 1 said, if ultimately we cannot absorb them, we shall ha ve to take steps to retrench then1, because we cannot every year incur losses to the tune of Rs. 25 lakbs.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOO-
WALIA: What about Tata Consultancy?
\Vhat about low budget economy hotels '1

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: I
have no knowledge about Tata Consultancy.
I will check up and inform tbe Hoo.
Member.

[Translation[

SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV : Sir, rnanp Departments of the Government are funning hotels or are preparing schemes to run hotels but experience shows that Tourism Departo1ent, be it of the Government. of India, of the Dtlhi Administration or of any other State, bas been unsuccessful in ruo-
ning the hotels. There are several botels in Delhi which have either already been converted or are proposed to be converted into
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~. Aa.BIt th~ tbere a~ hotel, in DIlbi' ift tlttf Prl~.te' HCtor which art alWays cr.oyt~' 1iaeOt .very 'Department 'even if ft' fa Dot j~ the busiJ*S of boteti.rina it "tal tiotetL 'For exam,plc. tbe, Intern-
t~,i ~tr~rt AUthority, bas. stated tbat it
.ur~~'"., ,hotel. Aif, J~dla bu already,
4PcoCd 'a ·ho~1. ITPC has also been fUODiDI. hotels. There seem. to be a com'petltion in ovOry Department to open a botel.

MR. S'PEAKBlt : 1 will Dot allow tbe
Lok 'Sabba to do lucb a ~biD •.

SHRI SHYAM ,LAL YADEV : Who k'"oWl tbit may also happen. Sometime p,re •• !Uc cao be put OD you also' for doio, tWa.

t wpuleS like .to koow whether if is. the
~ieY"of,the Government that every Depart ..
njenl ,_ould ,:Ope~ -botela even if it hal to
~«er losses and fail, to serve iood food
~ to, a~tract tbe tourists.? Assurance is
~ tba\ cbeap hate1s will be opened.
Two botA:ls bave, been opeoed bt:re in WiDd~
iO!" plaoo. In the bel~nninl it was promised
__ t, tbe room tariff would be between Rs .. 30 and RI. SO but now the tariff
~ sky·rocketed. In spite of tbese experien.
~s, do tb. Government of lndia want to run sucb enterprises in which there are los-MI from the bcainning to tbe end? The Finance Minister after imposinl taxes on tl).e bard earned money of the people is living, funds to the hotels from the exche-
q.uer. Kindly close such hotels. The insti. tutions which have DO experiCDcc of runnina betels theuld not enter tbis business.

tE".U.th)

SHRt SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: The information which has been given by the Hon. Member is not correct. ITDC this year
-GIlly,twD days .a10 we have completed our I~nll-bave earned a profit 4 1/2 crores.

SHU SHY AM LAL Y ADAV : What is tbJ~ca&t1tlt •. the total, investment?

SHlt~1 SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: ,It is a fact that in R'tation to the total investment, the profU 'I Dot very bias. But Ilbink. further iP'JlllOvemtnt· will be tbelt,.

AI. rea.r. your question about. Aebok
Vatri Nivu t it bas alto carDed ,roll 'tit.
)'ear.

As reaards the new ho~1 in the' Seventh Five Year PIaD" tbe PlaDnins Comtnisslop bas laid an embarao tor public sector ITDC not to have any hotel in the COUDtry. We are only bavina botels in collaboration with tbe State Corporation. ·al ·a joiot veature·~ ,.tbe profit ratio is S 1:29.

As rcaards previous Question. a fealibiUty stud)l for the low. budlct botel is ·to be dODO, by tbe Tata Consultancy but the proposal is still pend ina ,for approval of tbe Delhi Ad. mini~tradon .

[Translatio" 1

SHRI MANVENDR,A SINGH: Mr.
Speaker, Sir. the Ministry had decided; tbat Yatrikas would be constructed at· all tbe, places of pilgrimaae where arranaement for the stay of the pilgrims would be made. I would like to know when will these' Yatrikas' be constructed '1 Is there any scheme to construct a 'Yatrikat at Mathura from where I come ?

[English1

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV:
Though this question does not relate to it. we have planned to construct Yatrikaco at places of pilgrimages. We havo already sanctioned seven and our idea is to sanction more. The problem is about tbe Jaod and we, have written to alt the State Governments.

HRI SOMNATH, CHATTBl.JEB· :
1\'0 ey.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV :
Money is not the problem. We are bavinl funds We are giving money to Gana8sqar in West Bengal. From wherever a proposal comes, if it is viable. we consider.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE: If thoy are lOlinl tbeir job. then money i. tbo, p.oblem.

MR. SPEAKER. ! Mr. M,iollter, I would. like you to take cogniaancc of tbe l, face ~ IbM;
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'die' enVf,~tal and acstbetl¢ "010 'il also to .. lOoked 'after. It:is very iinpartlult.

Noll , ... hIeD. 1.laD PonfoIio' I., .. •
meat Scheme

-339. SHlU S.lAIPAL RBDDY:, Will tbet Minister of FINANCE b., pleased to state:

(a) the total amount attracted under the Non-Resident lndian Portfolio Investment SCheme upto 31st March, 1986; and

(b) whether it is a 'act that tbe scheme bas an adverse effect on tbe Indian accounts in teftns of repatria ble foreign exchanlc ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH) : (a) the amount invested b)' NOD-resident Indians under Portfolio Investment Scheme upto 3 1 at March, 1986 was Rs. 53.54 croro.

(b) No, Sir.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I would like to know (rom the Hon. Minister as to whether it is a ract tbat out of Rs. 53 crores invested under tbe Scheme. more than Rs. 23 crores were invested only in one industry namely, tbe R.eliance Industriel, whether it js a fact that Rs 23 crores were invested by 11 Isle of Mane companies from Britain.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH:
Out of these Rs. 53.54 crores, basically two major investments have come: one was of lteJiance, Ra. 22.S crores, and one of DCM Combine of lls. 1 3 crores, and that was a few ycars back. After tbat, tbere baa not been much flow in this portfolio investment.
Resardin8 tbe question whether tbere were companies from ISle or Mane, tbis debate bas taken place and an details were discussed in Parliament itself. 1 think. tbose issues were already debated.

SHR.I S. JAIPAL REDDY: I would like to know whether it is a fact that the investments made in Reliance Industries, Rs. 23 crores, have sibee got appreciated to Rs. 100 ctores and if tbis is the rate of appreciation. whether it is not advisable tor tbe Govern ..

, meat to puc a stop to this atbcme tonbwitb.

I woufd Jike to kaow· whether it is' alao a tact' tbat tbe investments made by tho Isl. of'
Man,e. ~otl1,paDieI' have since been shifted to new camp.aies, British Vitain Island cam ..
panies, and whether ,Government is aware ,or the exact ownersbip of the shares of these companie.,

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINOH:
As regards the poi.nt made by the HOo.
Member about repatriation or outflow of forcian excbaDle that wculd "come b)' appreciation, in tbat context tbe total capital aains tax should also be calculated and also the foreign exchanlc variations affect the total amount of outflow.

As to specific informatiCtD wbether some of these companies have moved to certain islcs from there" I win need notice for that.

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Has Government noticed any irregularity jn these transactions ?

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH:
cThes~' is a very wide term.

SHRI DINESH SINOH : This is about what we are discussing, You have mentioned two investments from this portfolio. Has Government noticed any irregularity in these two specific investments '1

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH;
These have been gone into when there was a debate in Parliament and Government bad come to the conclusion that investments •••

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I have put the question here, but he is rererrinl us to the debate.

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP SINGH:
You also refer to SOl many things in the question. So, I have also to refer to something, The conclusion was tbat tho invest ..
ment was within the ambit of the reaulatloos and ruJes.

SHltl.SOMNATH CHAITERlEB: The
Han. Minister bas said that there bas not been m\lcb of all investment tOcco"),. Is

